COMPANHIA BRASILEIRA DE DISTRIBUICAO
COMPANHIA ABERTA DE CAPITAL AUTORIZADO

CNPJ/MF n° 47.508.411/0001-56
NIRE 35.300.089.901

EXTRATO DA ATA DE REUNIAO DO COMITE DE AUDITORIA
REALIZADA EM 27 DE MARCO DE 2025

1. DATA,HORA E LOCAL: Aos 27 dias do més de marco de 2025, as 8:00 horas, na sede
social da Companhia Brasileira de Distribuicdo (“Companhia”), na Avenida Brigadeiro Luis
Antobnio, n° 3.142, na Cidade de Sao Paulo, Estado de Sdo Paulo.

2. COMPOSICAO DA MESA: Presidente: Sr. Christophe Hidalgo; Secretéria: Sra. Aline

Pacheco Pelucio.

3. CONVOCACAO E PRESENCA: Convocagio dispensada nos termos do artigo 8°
paragrafo 1°, do Regimento Interno do Comité de Auditoria (“Regimento Interno™). Presente a

totalidade dos membros do Comité de Auditoria da Companhia, a saber, Srs. Christophe José
Hidalgo, Giselia da Silva, Ronaldo Iabrudi Pereira dos Santos, Rachel de Oliveira Maia e Clovis
Antonio Pereira Pinto.

4. ORDEM DO DIA: Analise acerca da proposta de incorporacdo, pela Companhia, da
GPA Malls & Properties Gestao de Ativos e Servicos Imobiliarios Ltda. (“GPA Malls™),
sociedade cujas quotas sdo integralmente detidas pela propria Companhia, nos termos do
Protocolo e Justificacdo de Incorporacdo da GP A Malls pela Companhia (‘“Protocolo”), de acordo

com o artigo 10, alinea “e”, do Regimento Interno.

5. DELIBERACOES: Apos analise e discussdo da Ordem do Dia, os membros do Comité
de Auditoria, deliberaram, por unanimidade e sem ressalvas, manifestar-se favoravelmente a
proposta de incorporagdo, pela Companhia, da GPA Malls, nos termos € condigdes descritos na
minuta do Protocolo constante do Anexo Unico a esta ata, inclusive no que diz respeito a
contratagdo de Magalhdes Andrade S/S Auditores Independentes como empresa especializada
responsavel pela elaboracdo do Laudo de Avaliacdo — a ser ratificada pela assembleia geral — e
ao laudo de avaliacdo da GPA Malls anexo ao Protocolo.

6. APROVACAO E ASSINATURA DA ATA: Nada mais havendo a tratar, foram os
trabalhos suspensos para a lavratura desta ata, que, apos lida e aprovada, € assinada por todos os
presentes. Sdo Paulo, 27 de marco de 2025. Presidente: Sr. Christophe José Hidalgo; Secretaria:
Sra. Aline Pacheco Pelucio. Membros presentes do Comité de Auditoria: Srs. Christophe José



Hidalgo, Giselia da Silva, Ronaldo Iabrudi Pereira dos Santos, Rachel de Oliveira Maia e Clovis
Antonio Pereira Pinto.

Certifico, para os devidos fins, que o presente documento é um extrato da ata lavrada em livro

proprio.

Aline Pacheco Pelucio
Secretaria



ANEXO UNICO
a Ata de Reunido do Comité de Auditoria - Companhia Brasileira de Distribuicdo,
realizada em 27 de margo de 2025

Protocolo e Justificacao de Incorporacéo de
GPA Malls & Properties Gestiao de Ativos e Servicos Imobiliarios Ltda.



COMPANHIA BRASILEIRA DE DISTRIBUICAO
e

GPA MALLS & PROPERTIES GESTAO DE ATIVOS
E SERVICOS IMOBILIARIOS LTDA.

PROTOCOLO E JUSTIFICACAO DE INCORPORACAO

de GPA Malls & Properties Gestao de Ativos e Servigos Imobiliarios Ltda.
pela Companhia Brasileira de Distribuigao

28 de marco de 2025.



PROTOCOLO E JUSTIFICACAO DE INCORPORACAO DA
GPA MALLS & PROPERTIES GESTAO DE ATIVOS E SERVICOS
IMOBILIARIOS LTDA. PELA COMPANHIA BRASILEIRA DE
DISTRIBUICAO

Pelo presente istrumento particular:

0y

@)

COMPANHIA BRASILEIRA DE DISTRIBUICAO, sociedade anonima de
capital aberto, com sede na Cidade de Sao Paulo, Estado de Sao Paulo, na
Avenida Brigadeiro Luis Antonio, n° 3.142, Jardim Paulista, CEP 01402-000,
mscrita no CNPJ/MF sob o n® 47.508.411/0001-56, com seus atos constitutivos
arquivados na Junta Comercial do Estado de Sado Paulo (“JUCESP”) sob NIRE
35.300.089.901, neste ato representada nos termos de seu Estatuto Social

(“CBD” ou “Incorporadora™); e

GPA MALLS & PROPERTIES GESTAO DE ATIVOS E SERVICOS
IMOBILIARIOS LTDA., sociedade empresaria limitada, com sede na Cidade
de Sdo Paulo, Estado de Sao Paulo, na Avenida Brigadeiro Luis Antonio, n°
3.172, 3° andar, Jardim Paulista, CEP 01402-00, inscrita no CNPJ/MF sob o n°
11.979.404/0001-95, com seu Contrato Social devidamente arquivado na
JUCESP sob o NIRE 35.223.830.401, neste ato representada nos termos de seu
Contrato  Social (“GPA__Malls” ou “Incorporada” e, quando referida
conjuntamente com CBD, ‘“Partes” e, mdividualmente, como ‘Parte”),

Considerando que:

(a)

(b)

(©

(d)

A CBD ¢ uma companhia aberta e tem suas agoes admitidas a negociagdo no
segmento Novo Mercado da B3 S.A. — Brasil, Bolsa, Balcao;

A CBD ¢ titular, nesta data, da totalidade do capital social da GPA Malls,
sociedade empresaria limitada, que atualmente concentra sua atividade na
detencdo de participagdo societaria direta na sociedade investida Place 2B

Servicos Imobiliarios Ltda.

A CBD, em busca de uma simplificacdo da estrutura societaria do Grupo GPA,
reducdo de custos e a fim de agregar sinergias, pretende incorporar a GPA Malls

(“Incorporacdo”); e

O laudo de avaliagdo contabil e patrimonio liquido da GPA Malls, elaborado



pelo Avaliador, estd de acordo com as leis e regulamentacdes aplicaveis e com
a operacao de incorporagdo de que trata o presente Protocolo e Justificacdo de
Incorporagdo (“Protocolo”).

RESOLVEM, em atendimento ao disposto nos Artigos 224, 225 €227 da Lei n° 6.404,
de 15 de dezembro de 1976, conforme alterada (“Lei das S.A.”) e da Resolugago CVM
78, celebrar o presente Protocolo.

1. OBJETO

O objeto do presente Protocolo ¢ estabelecer as bases da proposta de Incorporagdo a ser
levada a deliberagdo pelos socios das Partes. Caso a proposta objeto deste Protocolo

seja aprovada:

(1) o patriménio da GPA Malls (incluindo todos os elementos dos ativos e
dos passivos da GPA Malls) serd integralmente vertido para a CBD e,
consequentemente, a CBD sucedera a GPA Malls em todos os seus

direitos e obrigacgdes;

(i) a GPA Malls serd extinta e, como consequéncia, as quotas
representativas  do capital social da GPA Malls serdo extmtas e
canceladas; €

(111)  ndo haverd aumento do capital social da CBD, uma vez que as quotas da
GPA Malls s3o integralmente detidas pela CBD e serdo substituidas no
balanco da CBD pelo acervo liquido da GPA Mals.

2. JUSTIFICACAO E INTERESSE DAS PARTES NA REALIZACAO DA
INCORPORACAO

As administragdes das Partes entendem que a Incorporagdao proporcionara beneficios

de natureza patrimonial, legal e financeira, dentre os quais se incluem:

(1) A simplificacdo e otimizacdo da estrutura societaria do grupo ao qual as
Partes pertencem;

(i)  Os ganhos de eficiéncia na gestdo dos ativos ainda sob a titularidade da
GPA Malks; e



3.1.

3.2

4.1.

4.2.

4.3.

(i)  Areducdo de custos em areas administrativas e com o cumprimento de

obrigagOes acessorias, gerando aproveitamento de sinergias.
CAPITAL SOCIAL DAS SOCIEDADES

Capital social da Incorporada. O capital social da GPA Malls, totalmente
subscrito e integralizado, ¢ de R$ 20.897.835,26 (vinte milhdes, oitocentos e
noventa e sete mil, oitocentos e trinta e cinco reais € vinte € seis centavos),
dividido em 2.089.783.526 (dois bilhdes, oitenta e nove milhdes, setecentas e
oitenta e trés mil, quinhentas e vinte e seis) quotas, com valor nominal de
R$ 0,01 (um centavo) cada uma, totalmente subscrito e integralizado por sua

unica socia CBD.

Capital social da Incorporadora. O capital social da CBD, totalmente
subscrito e integralizado, ¢ de R$ 2.511.168.929,61 (dois bilhdes, quinhentos e
onze milhdes, cento e sessenta e oito mil, novecentos e vinte € nove reais €
sessenta € um centavos), integralmente subscrito e integralizado, dividido em
490.286.447 (quatrocentos e noventa milhdes, duzentos e oitenta e seis mil,

quatrocentos e quarenta e sete) agdes ordinarias sem valor nominal.
EFEITOS DA INCORPORACAO

Auséncia de aumento de capital da Incorporadora. Considerando que a
totalidade das quotas representativas do capital social da GPA Malls sdo
atualmente detidas pela CBD, a consumagdo da Incorporacao ndo resultarda (i)
em aumento de capital da Companhia; (ii) na emissdo de novas a¢des da CBD;
ou (i) em qualquer alteragdo na composi¢do aciondria da CBD, mexistindo,
portanto, (a) diluicdo de seus atuais acionistas; e (b) relacdo de substituigdo de

agdes na Incorporagao.

Auséncia de alteracdes estatutarias. Considerando que (a) a Incorporagdo ndo
implicara alteragdo do capital social; e (b) GPA Malls ¢ atualmente uma
sociedade holding ndo operacional, tendo como Unica atividade remanescente a
detencdo de participagdo societaria em sociedade mnvestida, com atividade
compativel com o objeto social de CBD; a Incorporagdo ndo importard qualquer
alteracdo do Estatuto Social de CBD.

Extin¢ao e Sucessio da Incorporada. A aprovacdo da Incorporagdo acarretara

a extingdo da GPA Malls, que serd sucedida pela CBD em carater universal, no



4.4.

4.5.

5.1.

que tange a todos os seus bens, direitos e obrigacdes, sem qualquer solucdo de

continuidade.

Atos subsequentes. Uma vez implementada a Incorporacdo, competirda a
administracdo da CBD providenciar e praticar todos os registros, averbacdes €
demais atos que se fizerem necessarios a perfeita regularizacao do estabelecido
no presente Protocolo, incluindo atos subsequentes a Incorporagdo, tais como a
baixa da mscricdo da GPA Malls perante autoridades governamentais e a
manutengao de seus livros societarios e contabeis pelo prazo legal. Os custos e

despesas dai decorrentes serdo integralmente suportados pela CBD.

Unidades Imobiliarias Alienadas a Terceiros. Como resultado da sucessdo
universal de GPA Malls pela CBD decorrente da Incorporagdo, CBD assumira
todos os direitos e obrigacdes relativos a propriedade das unidades imobilidrias
ja alienadas contratualmente a terceiros mas com registro ainda pendente

(“Unidades Imobilidrias™), ficando CBD autorizada a providenciar e praticar

todos os atos relativos a escrituracdo, formalizacdo, registro e averbagdo das
transferéncias da propriedade das respectivas Unidades Imobilidrias, bem como
quaisquer atos necessarios a sua perfeita regularizagdo e formalizagdo.

AVALIACAO DOS PATRIMONIOS LIQUIDOS E TRATAMENTO DAS
VARIACOES PATRIMONIAIS

Avaliacdo. Em observancia ao disposto nos artigos 224, 226 ¢ 227 da Lei das
S.A., foi escolhido o Magalhdes Andrade S/S Auditores Independentes, inscrito
no Conselho Regional de Contabilidade do Estado de Sao Paulo, sob o
n® 2SP000233/0-3 ¢ no CNPJ/MF sob o n° 62.657.242/0001-00, com sede na
Avenida Brigadeiro Faria Lima, n° 1.893, 6° andar, conjunto 61/62, Jardim
Paulistano, CEP 01451-001 (“Avaliador) para a elaboracio do laudo de
avaliagdo do patriménio liquido da Incorporada a ser incorporado pela
Incorporadora, o qual constitui o Anexo Unico ao presente Protocolo
(“Laudo”). O Avaliador avaliou o patrimonio liquido da Incorporada pelo
critério de valor contabil na data base de 31 de dezembro de 2024 (“Data Base™).
De acordo com o Laudo, o valor do patrimonio liquido da Incorporada refletido
o efeito de eventos posteriores descritos no Laudo, foi avaliado em
R$ 39.714.942,46 (trinta ¢ nove milhdes, setecentos e quatorze mil, novecentos

e quarenta e dois reais e quarenta e seis centavos).



5.2.

5.2.

5.3.

5.4.

6.1.

Ratificacio da contratacdo. A indicacdo ¢ contratagdio do Avaliador sera
submetida a ratificacdo e aprovacdo pela Assembleia Geral Extraordinaria da
CBD que deliberar sobre a Incorporagao.

Variacoes patrimoniais. Caso a proposta de Incorporacdo seja aprovada, as
variacoes patrimoniais da GPA Malls entre a Data-Base e a data da aprovagao
da Incorporacdo serdo absorvidas pela CBD e registradas diretamente em suas

demonstrag¢des financeiras.

Inaplicabilidade do art. 264 da Lei das S.A. Em lnha com o posicioname nto
do Colegiado da CVM, consubstanciado em decisao proferida no ambito do
Processo CVM n°® 19957.011351/2017-21, considerando que a totalidade do
capital social da GPA Malls ¢ detido pela CBD — inexistindo, portanto, relagao
de substituicdo de acdes na Incorporacdo —, o Art. 264 da Lei das S.A. ndo se
aplica a presente Incorporacdo, sendo inexigivel a realizagdo de avaliagdo dos

patrimonios liquidos das Partes para os fins nele previstos.

Auséncia de Conflitos. O Avaliador declarou que (i) ndo tem interesse, direto
ou indireto, nas sociedades envolvidas na Incorporagdo ou, ainda, no tocante a
propria Incorporagdo, que pudesse impedir ou afetar a preparagdo do Laudo a
ela solicitado, para fins da Incorporagdo; (i) os honorarios profissionais ndo
estdo, de forma alguma, sujeitos as conclusdes deste Protocolo, (i) no melhor
conhecimento e crédito dos consultores, as analises, opinides e conclusdes
expressas no presente Protocolo sdo baseadas em dados, diligéncias, pesquisas
e levantamentos verdadeiros e corretos; e (iv) os acionistas e os administradores
das companhias envolvidas ndo direcionaram, limitaram, dificultaram ou
praticaram quaisquer atos que tenham ou possam ter comprometido a
disponibilidade, a utilizagdo ou o conhecimento de mnformagdes, bens,
documentos ou metodologias de trabalho relevantes para a qualidade de suas

conclusoes.
APROVAC()ES SOCIETARIAS E DIREITO DE RECESSO

Aprovagodes Societarias. A efetivagdo da Incorporacdo esta sujeita arealizacdo
dos seguintes eventos societarios das Partes para sua deliberacdo e aprovagao:

6.1.1. Deliberacio da Sécia Unica da GPA Malls que aprove (a) o Protocolo;

(b) a Incorporagdo e, consequentemente, a extingdo da Incorporada, nos

termos deste Protocolo; e (¢) a autorizagdo aos administradores da



6.2.

7.1.

7.2.

7.3.

7.4.

Incorporada a praticarem todos os atos e providéncias necessarios a

implementagdo da Incorporagdo (“Deliberacio GPA Malls”).

6.1.2. Assembleia Geral Extraordindria_da CBD que aprove (a) a ratificagdo da
contratacdo do Avaliador para elaboragdo do Laudo; (b) o Laudo; e (¢)

a Incorporagdo, nos termos e condi¢cdes deste Protocolo, autorizando os
administradores da CBD a praticarem todos os atos necessarios a
efetivagdo da Incorporagdo (“AGE _CBD”).

Direito de Recesso. A Incorporagdo nao conferira direito de recesso aos
eventuais acionistas dissidentes da CBD, uma vez que a CBD ¢ a sociedade
mncorporadora, e o direito de recesso ¢ legalmente limitado aos acionistas da
sociedade incorporada. Por outro lado, considerando que a totalidade das quotas
de emissdo da GPA Malls ¢ detida pela CBD, tampouco havera direito de

recesso na Incorporada.
DISPOSICOES GERAIS

Independéncia das disposicdes. A eventual declaracdo por qualquer tribunal
de nulidade ou a ineficacia de qualquer das avengas contidas neste Protocolo
ndo prejudicard a validade e eficacia das demais, que serdo integralmente
cumpridas, obrigando-se as Partes a envidar seus melhores esforcos de modo a
ajustar-se validamente para obter os mesmos efeitos da avenga que tiver sido

anulada ou tiver se tornado meficaz.

Acordo integral e aditamentos. Este Protocolo constitui a totalidade dos
entendimentos e avencas das Partes, conforme aplicavel, com relagdo as
matérias aqui reguladas. Este Protocolo somente podera ser alterado ou aditado
por meio de instrumento escrito assinado por todos os administradores das
Partes.

Arquivamento. Aprovada a Incorporacdo pelos socios das Partes, competird a
administracdo da CBD promover o arquivamento e a publicagdo de todos os atos

relativos a Incorporagdo.

Divulgacio de Documentos. Todos os documentos mencionados neste
Protocolo estardo a disposicdo na sede social da Incorporadora a partir da data

de convocagdo da AGE CBD descrita na Clausula 6 acima, bem como no site



7.5.

7.6.

7.7.

7.8.

7.9.

de Relagdes com Investidores da CBD (www.gpari.com.br) e nos sites da CVM
(https//www. gov.br/cvm) e da B3 (http//www.b3.com.br).

Despesas. Exceto se de outra forma previsto neste Protocolo, os custos e
despesas incorridos com a Incorporagdo deverdo ser arcados pela Parte que neles
mcorrer, incluiindo despesas relativas a honorarios de seus respectivos

assessores, auditores, avaliadores e advogados.

Cessao. E vedada a cessdo de quaisquer dos direitos e obrigagdes pactuados no
presente Protocolo sem o prévio e expresso consentimento, por escrito, das
Partes.

Recomendacio. Em face dos elementos expostos, que incliem todos os
requisitos dos Artigos 224 e 225 da Lei da S.A., entende-se que a Incorporagao
atende aos interesses das Partes envolvidas e de suas acionistas, pelo que se

recomenda a sua aprovagao.

Lei e Foro. Este Protocolo serd regido e interpretado de acordo com as leis da
Republica Federativa do Brasil. As Partes elegem o foro da Comarca da cidade
de Sao Paulo, Estado de Sao Paulo, como o competente para dirimir quaisquer
controvérsias oriundas deste Protocolo, com rentincia a qualquer outro, por mais

privilegiado que seja.

Assinaturas Eletronicas. As Partes declaram e reconhecem que a assinatura
eletronica do presente Protocolo ¢ um meio valido e eficaz entre as Partes, sendo
suficiente para sua vinculagdo e comprovacao de autoria e mtegridade nos
termos do artigo 10, §2°, da Medida Provisoria n°. 2.200-02, de 24 de agosto de
2001, ainda que realizada com a utilizagdo de processo de certificagdo diferente
do disponibilizado pela Infraestrutura de Chaves Publicas Brasieira - ICP-
Brasil.

E, por estarem justas e contratadas, as Partes assinam o presente Protocolo em formato

eletronico, em conjunto com as 2 (duas) testemunhas abaixo assinadas.

Sao Paulo, 28 de margo de 2025.


http://www.gpari.com.br/
https://www.gov.br/cvm
http://www.b3.com.br/

[Pagina de assinaturas do Protocolo e Justificagdo de Incorpora¢do da GPA MALLS
& PROPERTIES GESTAO DE ATIVOS E SERVICOS IMOBILIARIOS LTDA. pela
COMPANHIA BRASILEIRA DE DISTRIBUICAO de 28 de marco de 2025]

COMPANHIA BRASILEIRA DE DISTRIBUICAO

Marcelo Ribeiro Pimentel Rafael Sirotsky Russowsky

GPA MALLS & PROPERTIES GESTAO DE ATIVOS E SERVICOS
IMOBILIARIOS LTDA.

Marcelo Ribeiro Pimentel Rafael Sirotsky Russowsky
Testemunhas:
Nome: Nome:
RG: RG:

CPF/MF: CPF/MF:



Anexo Unico

LAUDO DE AVALIACAO DA INCORPORADA




COMPANHIA BRASILEIRA DE DISTRIBUIGAO

Proposta de servigos profissionais — laudo de avaliagao a
valor contabil para fins de incorporagao

25.02.25 1 00 004/25




MAGALIALSANDRADLE 1

Sao Paulo, 25 de fevereiro de 2025.

A

COMPANHIA BRASILEIRA DE DISTRIBUICAO
Av. Brigadeiro Luis Antonio, 3142
Sao Paulo — SP

At:

Sr. Benoit Pertuc
Diretor de contabilidade/M&A

Prezados Senhores:

Segue nossa proposta para emissao de laudo de avaliagdo a valor contabil do acervo liquido a
incorporado na Companhia Brasileira de Distribuigao.

ABRANGENCIA DE NOSSA PROPOSTA

A presente proposta de emissdo de laudo de avaliagdo do valor contabil do acervo liquido da
GPA Malls (Malls) a ser incorporado pela Companhia Brasileira de Distribuicao (CBD), que
é controladora com 100% do capital social da Malls.

A avaliacdo abrange a auditoria dos ativos e passivos da Malls na data de avaliagéo, segundo
a pratica contabil adotada no Brasil, com um nivel de materialidade compativel com o tipo de
asseguracgao.

ABORDAGEM DA AVALIAGAO

A avaliacao sera feita a valor contabil, atendendo ao que estabelece a legislacao societaria
brasileira, em especial, o disposto no artigo 226 da Lei 6.404/76 e na Resolugao CVM 78/2022.

A CTG 2002 do Conselho Federal de Contabilidade, que trata da emissdo de laudos de
avaliagdo a valor contabil, determina que as demonstracdes contabeis objeto da avaliagao
sejam auditadas por Perito Avaliador. Portanto, efetuaremos uma auditoria do acervo liquido a
ser cindido da Malls na data base da avaliagdo, no sentido de atestarmos a qualidade das
informacgdes contabeis apresentadas nas demonstragdes objeto da avaliagdo, em especial no
que diz respeito a realizagado dos ativos e da completude dos passivos.

E fundamental que a contabilidade da Malls esteja em dia e as demonstragdes contabeis na
data base das avaliacdes deverao refletir a posicdo patrimonial e financeira da empresa
naquela data. Os livros e registros contabeis devem estar mantidos de forma completa e
adequada, e os mesmos devem representar a totalidade das operagdes das sociedades, com
seus saldos devidamente compostos, conciliados e corretos.

CONTEUDO DO LAUDO A VALOR CONTABIL

Depois de encerrados nossos exames e diligéncias, emitiremos o Laudo de Avaliagao a valor
contabil do patriménio liquido da Malls a ser incorporado.

MagalhaesAndrade S/S Auditores Independentes
Av. Brigadeiro Faria Lima, 1893 6° andar 01452-001 Sdo Paulo SP Brasil
Tel (55 11) 3814-3377 Fax (55 11) 3813-4822 magalhaesandrade@magalhaesandrade.com.br



MAGALIALSANDRADLE 2

Os laudos serao preparados e assinados em forma digital e serdo entregues ao destinatario
desta proposta.

IV PRAZO DE ENTREGA

\"

Vi

A entrega do Laudo dependera da colaboragdo que deve ser prestada na obtengdo de
informacgodes e dados e da entrega tempestiva e completa de todas as informacgdes solicitadas.
No caso de eventual falta de informagdes é fundamental que sejamos comunicados de modo a
avaliarmos outros procedimentos alternativos.

HONORARIOS

Como ja é de conhecimento de V.Sas, os nossos honorarios sdo computados com base no
tempo efetivamente despendido e na categoria do pessoal utilizado na execugéo dos trabalhos.
Os nossos honorarios foram estabelecidos, também, considerando a carga tributaria e os
encargos sociais atualmente existentes.

Os honorarios propostos para a emissao dos laudos de avaliacdo descritos nesta proposta sao
de R$ 25.000,00.

Os honorarios deverao ser pagos, quando da entrega do Laudo de Avaliacao.

Apéds a data de vencimento da fatura, o valor estara sujeito a multa convencional de 1% para
cada dez dias de atraso, limitada ao maximo de 20%, bem como a juros moratérios a razao de
0,33% por dia.

O pagamento dos honorarios devera ser realizado na seguinte conta corrente bancaria:

Magalhaes Andrade S/S Auditores Independentes

Banco Bradesco: 237
Agéncia: 0504-5
Conta corrente: 1702-7

A eventual alteracao de extenséao e prazo, que implique em consumo de horas adicionais, sera
informada e aprovada pelo CBD antes da sua execugao. Quaisquer desvios que nos levem a
inevitavelmente incorrer em tempo ou despesas adicionais ao estimado, serdo imediatamente
comunicados a V.Sas., para que a relagado econdmico-financeira de nossa proposta possa ser
mantida.

DESPESAS DE DESLOCAMENTO E EVENTUAIS

As despesas de deslocamento, estadas e alimentagao, bem como outras despesas eventuais
(correio, fax e telefonemas), serédo por custeadas ou reembolsadas pelo CBD, conforme regras
que serao estabelecidas de comum acordo.

VIl REVISAO EXTERNA DO CONTROLE DE QUALIDADE DA AUDITORIA

As regras sobre controle de qualidade das empresas de auditoria, exigidas pela Comissao de
Valores Mobiliarios — CVM e baixadas pelo Conselho Federal de Contabilidade — CFC, requer
que os auditores se submetam periodicamente a revisdo externa do controle de qualidade do
processo de auditoria. Essa revisao, efetuada por outra empresa de auditoria e monitorada
pelo CFC, inspeciona a pratica de cada empresa e inclui a revisdo de alguns dos trabalhos de
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auditoria efetuados. Nesse sentido, alertamos que o trabalho decorrente deste contrato podera,
eventualmente, ser escolhido para referida revisdo. Asseguramos, todavia, que os auditores
revisores estdo submetidos as mesmas regras de sigilo profissional a que estamos obrigados
e os assuntos que eventualmente venham conhecer serao tratados dentro das regras de sigilo
profissional e ndo serdo utilizados para quaisquer outros fins que nao os previstos na norma
editada pelo CFC para revisdo externa do controle de qualidade.

VIl RESCISAO UNILATERAL

Nosso contrato € passivel de rescisdo unilateral por qualquer das partes, acordando-se, tao
somente, que se a rescisao se der por decisdo do CBD, esta nos remunerara pelas horas até
entdo incorridas.

IX INDEPENDENCIA E CONFIDENCIALIDADE

Em nosso relacionamento com os clientes, mantemos uma adequada independéncia financeira
e ética. Portanto, ao nos indicar para este trabalho, V.Sas concordam em n&o promover
nenhum ato que possa vir a comprometer nossa independéncia.

Informacéao Confidencial significa qualquer informacao nao publica que uma das partes defina
como “confidencial’. Nao se considera informacao confidencial qualquer informacao que (i) ja
€ de nosso conhecimento ou obtida de fonte publica; (ii) € divulgada sem restricdes a qualquer
pessoa ou entidade (incluindo agéncias governamentais); ou (iii) € por nés desenvolvida de
maneira independente, sem a utilizagao de informacgao confidencial. A Magalhdes Andrade se
compromete a proteger a informacao confidencial que venha ter acesso em razao do trabalho
objeto desta proposta, exceto se requerido por lei ou por intimagéo judicial. Nessa hipotese,
informaremos antecipadamente V.Sas, sobre esse fato.

V.Sas. também concordam em seguir estes preceitos de confidencialidade no que diz respeito
a nossa metodologia e com relagcédo ao produto de nosso trabalho, conforme estabelece a letra
“d” do item “X” a seguir.

X RESPONSABILIDADES E LIMITAGOES

Esclarecemos, oportunamente, que os eventos e as circunstancias adiante listados sao
inerentes aos trabalhos definidos nesta proposta e ndo poderdo, em nenhuma hipotese, ser
considerados como insuficiéncia ou deficiéncia de qualquer natureza na realizacdo dos
servigos:

a) Os servigos aqui propostos ndo constituem uma auditoria independente das demonstragdes
contabeis e nao deverao, nem seus resultados, ser assim interpretados ou utilizados para
os fins a que se prestaria um processo ou resultado de uma auditoria.

b) A abrangéncia dos trabalhos propostos ndo contempla a obrigagdo especifica e
determinada de detectarmos fraudes nas operagdes, nos processos, nos registros € nos
documentos das empresas listadas no item | desta proposta. Todavia, sendo constada a
existéncia ou o indicio de tal elemento ou a simples existéncia de ambiente propicio a
ocorréncia dele, tal fato sera prontamente relatado.

c) Os servigos informados e subsidiados por normas legais e regulamentares serao prestados
com base nas leis e regulamentos vigentes a época da prestacdo dos servigos. A
abrangéncia desta proposta nao inclui a atualizagdo dos servigos e dos pareceres e
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relatérios deles decorrentes no caso de alteragdes legais ou regulamentares cuja vigéncia
tenha inicio apds a conclusao dos servigos.

d) Nosso Laudo de Avaliacao esta sendo emitido unicamente para subsidiar a incorporagao
do Malls. O Laudo nao devera ser utilizado para outro fim que nao este estabelecido e seu
resultado n&o devera ser entregue a terceiros fora do ambito da incorporagéo em curso.

A Malls devera observar que: (i) os dados a serem entregues deverao expressar, de forma
exaustiva, as transagdes, os processos ou as operagdoes a que se referirem e deverdo ser
apresentados tempestivamente; (ii) a responsabilidade pelo preparo das informacgdes a serem
franqueadas a nos, é de exclusiva algada da sua Administragao; e (iii) como parte dos servicos,
temos o direito de obter confirmacao por escrito das declaragbes e informacdes verbais que
vierem a nos ser prestadas.

Na qualidade de prestadores de servicos, ndo nos responsabilizamos por qualquer uso
inadequado ou desautorizado que venha a ser feito dos relatérios e opinides decorrentes dos
servigos descritos nesta proposta.

Xl TERMO DE ACEITAGAO, VIGENCIA E FORO

A manifestacdo de aceite desta proposta se da mediante devolucdo de copia devidamente
assinada por seu representante legal, inclusive apondo o visto em cada pagina desta.

Caso V.Sas ndo manifestem a sua aceitacdo na forma indicada acima, mas autorizem o inicio
da prestagao dos servicos descritos nesta proposta, pela forma oral ou escrita e sem registrar
expressamente qualquer restricdo aos termos e as condi¢cbes desta proposta, esse seu ato
representara a adesao tacita das empresas aqui incluidas a todos os termos e condicdes aqui
estabelecidos e, dessa forma, a relagdo contratual que se estabelecera entre as partes sera
regulada, em qualquer hipotese, por este documento.

Ao recebermos sua confirmagdo, comegaremos a planejar os trabalhos, de modo que
possamos colocar os recursos adequados a seu Servigo.

O foro para dirimir eventual desacordo de qualquer natureza entre a as partes sera o foro da
Comarca do Municipio de Sao Paulo, no Estado de Sao Paulo.

Esperamos que essas informacdes sejam suficientes para esclarecer eventuais duvidas. Contudo,
permanecemos a disposi¢cao para quaisquer esclarecimentos desejados.

Illrl!_ ;
A MD‘ A ﬂg“DRA'DE —

Cantader CRC 1SP116758/0-6

De acordo: _
COMPANHIA BRASILEIRA DE DISTRIBUICAO
__ | _12025



COMPANHIA BRASILEIRA DE DISTRIBUICAO
A PUBLICLY HELD CORPORATION WITH AUTHORIZED CAPITAL

CNPIJ/MF (Brazilian Taxpayer Id.) No. 47.508.411/0001-56
NIRE (State Registry) No. 35.300.089.901

EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 'S MEETING
HELD ON MARCH 27, 2025

1. DATE, TIME, AND PLACE: on March 27, 2025, at 8h a.m, at the headquarters of
Companhia Brasileira de Distribuicdo (the "Company"), located at Avenida Brigadeiro Luis
Antonio, 3142, in the Capital City of Sao Paulo, State of Sdo Paulo (Brazil).

2. CHAIR AND SECRETARY: Chairman: Mr. Christophe Hidalgo; Secretary: Ms.
Aline Pacheco Pelucio.

3. NOTICE AND ATTENDANCE: The meeting notice was waived, pursuant to Article
8, paragraph 1, of the Audit Committee’s Charter (the “Charter”). All members of the
Company's Audit Committee attended this meeting, namely: Messrs. Christophe José Hidalgo,
Giselia da Silva, Ronaldo Iabrudi Pereira dos Santos, Rachel de Oliveira Maia e Clovis Antonio

Pereira Pinto.

4. AGENDA: Analysis and recommendation on of the proposed purchase and merger, by
the Company, of GPA Malls & Properties Gestao de Ativos e Servicos Imobiliarios Ltda.
("GPA Malls"), a company whose shares are wholly owned by the Company itself, pursuant to
the Merger Protocol with Justification for the purchase of GPA Malls and its merger into the
Company (the "Protocol"), in accordance with article 10, subparagraph "e", of the Charter.

5. RESOLUTIONS: After analyzing and discussing the Agenda, the members of the Audit
Committee decided, unanimously and with no reservations, to express themselves in favor of
the proposed purchase of GPA Malls and merger into the Company, under the terms and
conditions detailed in the draft of the Protocol contained in the Sole Exhibit to these minutes,
including with regard to retaining the firm Magalhdes Andrade S/S Auditores Independentes as
a specialized company responsible for preparing the Appraisal Report to be ratified by the
general meeting and the appraisal report of GPA Malls attached to the Protocol.

6. APPROVAL AND SIGNATURE OF THE MINUTES: as there were no further
matters to be addressed, the meeting was adjourned so that these minutes were drawn up, which,
after being read and approved, are signed by all those present. Sao Paulo, March 27, 2025.
Chairman: Mr. Christophe Hidalgo; Secretary: Ms. Aline Pacheco Pelucio. Attending members



of the Audit Committee: Messrs. Christophe José Hidalgo, Giselia da Silva, Ronaldo Iabrudi
Pereira dos Santos, Rachel de Oliveira Maia e Clovis Antonio Pereira Pinto.

I hereby certify, for the due purposes, that this document is an excerpt of the minutes registered
in the applicable Minute Book.

Aline Pacheco Pelucio
Secretary
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COMPANHIA BRASILEIRA DE DISTRIBUICAO
and

GPA MALLS & PROPERTIES GESTAO DE ATIVOS
E SERVICOS IMOBILIARIOS LTDA.

MERGER PROTOCOL WITH JUSTIFICATION

for GPA Malls & Properties Gestdo de Ativos e Servicos Imobilidrios Ltda.
to be purchased by Companhia Brasileira de Distribuigdo

March 28, 2025.



MERGER PROTOCOL AND JUSTIFICATION FOR THE PURCHASE OF

GPA MALLS & PROPERTIES GESTAO DE ATIVOS E SERVICOS

IMOBILIARIOS LTDA. BY COMPANHIA BRASILEIRA DE DISTRIBUICAO

Hereby:

0y

@)

COMPANHIA BRASILEIRA DE DISTRIBUICAO, a publicly held
corporation headquartered in the capital city of Sao Paulo, State of Sao Paulo
(Brazil) at Avenida Brigadeiro Luis Antonio, No. 3.142, Jardim Paulista district,
Zip code 01402-000, with Corporate Id. Tax (CNPJME) No.
47.508.411/0001-56, with its articles of incorporation duly filed with the Board
of Trade of the State of Sao Paulo (“JUCESP”) under NIRE 35.300.089.901,

herein represented pursuant to its Bylaws (hereinafter referred to as "CBD” or

"Acquirer"); and

GPA MALLS & PROPERTIES GESTAO DE ATIVOS E SERVICOS
IMOBILIARIOS LTDA., a limited liability company headquartered in the
City of Sao Paulo, State of Sao Paulo (Brazil), at Avenida Brigadeiro Luis
Anténio, No. 3.172, 3rd floor, Jardim Paulista, Zip Code 01402-00, enrolled
with the CNPJ/MF under No. 11.979.404/0001-95, with its Articles of
Association duly filed with JUCESP (Board of Trade ofthe State of Sao Paulo)
under NIRE 35.223.830.401, herein represented pursuant to its Articles of
Association (hereinafter, “GPA malls” or “Target Company” and, when referred
to jomtly with CBD, “Parties” and, individually, as ‘“Party”),

Whereas:

(2)

(b)

(©)

(d)

CBD is a publicly traded corporation and its shares are listed on the Novo
Mercado segment of B3 S.A. — Brasil, Bolsa, Balcao;

As of this date, CBD holds all capital stock of GPA Malls, a limited liability
company, whose operations currently are focused on holding a direct equity

mterest in the investee Place 2B Servicos Imobilidrios Ltda.

CBD, in a search for simplifying GPA Group's corporate structure, reducing
costs, and adding synergies, intends to purchase GPA Malls (the "Merger"); and

The accounting appraisal report of GPA Malls's shareholders' equity, prepared
by the Appraisert, is compliant both with the applicable laws and regulations and



the merger transaction referred to in this Merger Protocol with Justification (the

“Protocol”).

RESOLVE, in compliance with the provisions of Articles 224, 225, and 227 of Law
No. 6,404, of December 15, 1976, as amended (the "Brazilian Corporations Act") and
CVM Resolution 78, to enter mto this Protocol.

1. PURPOSE

The purpose of this Protocol is to set forth the Merger proposal's terms and provisions

for submission to the respective partners of both Parties. In case the proposal subject of

this Protocol is approved:

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

GPA Malls' equity (including all items of GPA Malls' assets and
liabilities) will be fully transferred to CBD and, consequently, CBD as
the surviving entity will be the successor of GPA Malls in all its rights

and obligations;

GPA Malls, as target company, will be dissolved, resulting in the
cancellation and extinguishment of its outstanding shares; and

CBD's capital stock will remain unchanged, as GPA Malls' shares, being
already wholly owned by CBD, will be replaced on CBD's balance sheet
with the net asset value of GPA Malls.

2. JUSTIFICATION AND INTEREST OF THE PARTIES IN
PERFORMING THIS MERGER

Both Parties' management members acknowledge the Merger's anticipated benefits

across equity, legal, and financial domains, including:

(1)

(ii)
(iif)

Streamlining and optimization of the group's corporate structure to
which both Parties belong;

Efficiency gains in managing the assets still owned by GPA Malls; and

Cost reduction in administrative areas and the compliance with ancillary
obligations, thereby creating synergies.



3.1.

3.2

4.1.

4.2.

4.3.

CAPITAL STOCK OF THE COMPANIES

Target Company's Capital Stock. GPA Malls' share capital, fully subscribed
and paid in, is R$20,897,835.26 (twenty million, eight hundred and
ninety-seven thousand, eight hundred and thirty-five Reals and twenty-six
cents), divided into 2,089,783,526 (two billion, eighty-nine million, seven
hundred and eighty-three thousand, five hundred and twenty-six) shares, with a
par value of R$0.01 (one cent) each, fully subscribed and paid in by its sole
partner CBD.

Acquirer's Capital Stock. CBD's capital stock, fully subscribed and paid in, is
R$2,511,168,929.61 (two billion, five hundred and eleven million, one hundred
and sixty-eight thousand, nine hundred and twenty-nine Reals and sixty-one
cents of Real), fully subscribed and paid in, divided into 490,286,447 (four
hundred and ninety million, two hundred and eighty-six thousand, four hundred

and forty-seven) common shares with no par value.
EFFECTS OF THE MERGER

The Acquirer's capital stock will not be increased. Considering that CBD
currently holds all shares representing GPA Malls' capital stock, the Merger's
completion will not lead to (i) a capital increase ofthe Acquirer; (ii) the issuance
of new shares of CBD; or (iii) any change in CBD's shareholding composition,
therefore, there is no (a) dilution of its current shareholders; and (b) share

replacement relationship from the Merger.

Absence of changes in the Parties' Bylaws. Whereas (a) the Merger will not
imply any change in the capital stock; and (b) GPA Malls is currently a
non-operating holding company, having as its only remaining operation the
holding of equity interest in an investee company, the corporate purpose of
which is consistent with CBD's corporate purpose; the Merger will not imply

any amendment to CBD's Bylaws.

Dissolution and Succession of the Target Company. The Merger's approval
will cause the dissolution of GPA Malls, which will be succeeded by CBD as
the surviving company on a universal basis, regarding all its assets, rights, and

obligations, as GPA Mall will cease existing.



4.4.

4.5.

5.1.

5.2.

Subsequent measures. Upon consummation of the Merger, CBD’s
management shall be responsible for effecting all required registrations, filings,
and related actions to ensure compliance with the terms of this Protocol,
including post-Merger obligations such as canceling GPA Malls’ registrations
with applicable governmental authorities and maintaining its corporate and
accounting records for the duration mandated by law. The resulting costs and

expenses thereof will be fully borne by CBD.

Real Estate Units Sold to Third Parties. Following the Merger’s effectuation,
CBD shall succeed GPA Malls in its entirety, assuming all rights and
obligations tied to the ownership of real estate units previously sold to third

parties but pending registration ("Real Estate Units"). CBD is authorized to

execute all necessary actions, including record-keeping, formalization, and
registration of ownership transfers for these Real Estate Units, to ensure their
full compliance with applicable legal requirements to make the Merger formally
accomplished.

APPRAISAL OF SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY AND TREATMENT OF
CHANGES IN EQUITY

Appraisal. In compliance with the provisions of articles 224, 226 and 227 ofthe
Brazilian Corporations Act, the firm Magalhdes Andrade S/S Auditores
Independentes, registered with the Regional Accounting Board of the State of
Sao Paulo, under number 2SP000233/0-3 and with the Brazilian corporate
taxpayers' roll (CNPJ/MF) under number 62.657.242/0001-00, headquartered at
Avenida Brigadeiro Faria Lima, n° 1.893, 6th floor, suites 61/62, Jardim
Paulistano district (Sao Paulo, SP, Brazil), Zip code 01451-001 (the
"Appraiser") was chosen to prepare the appraisal report of the shareholders'
equity ofthe Target company to be merged into the Acquirer, which constitutes
the Sole Exhibit to this Protocol (the "Appraisal Report"). The Appraiser
evaluated the Target company's shareholders' equity using the book value
criterion on the base date of December 31, 2024 (the “Base Date”). According
to the Appraisal Report, the value of the Merged Company's shareholders'

equity, reflecting the effect of subsequent events described in the Appraisal
Report, was valued at R$39,714,942.46 (thirty-nine million, seven hundred and

fourteen thousand, nine hundred and forty-two reais and forty-six cents).

Appraiser's retention ratification. The Appraiser's nomination and retention



5.2.

5.3.

54.

6.1.

will be submitted for ratification and approval by CBD's Extraordinary General
Meeting that decides on the Merger.

Changes in shareholders' equity. Upon approval of the Merger proposal, GPA
Malls' changes in shareholders' equity from the Base Date to the Merger's
approval date will be absorbed by CBD, being integrated and recorded directly
mto CBD's financial records.

Inapplicability of Art. 264 of the Brazilian Corporations Act. In line with
the position of CVM's Board (Brazilian Securities and Exchange Commission),
embodied in a decision issued under CVM Proceeding No.
19957.011351/2017-21: considering that the entire share capital of GPA Malls
is held by CBD, there is no share replacement relationship in the Merger;
therefore, Art. 264 of the Brazilian Corporations Act does not apply to this
Merger, and it is unenforceable to carry out an appraisal of the shareholders'

equity of the Parties for the purposes set forth therein.

No Conflicts. The Appraiser stated that (i) it has no interest, either directly or
indirectly, in the companies involved in the Merger or, even with respect to the
Merger itself, which could prevent or affect the preparation of the Report
requested to it for the purposes ofthe Merger; (ii) its professional fees are not, in
any way, subject to the conclusions ofthis Protocol, (iii) to the best knowledge
and credit of the consultants, the analyzes, opinions, and conclusions expressed
in this Protocol are based on true and correct data, diligence, research, and
surveys; and (iv) the involved companies' shareholders and management
members have not directed, limited, hindered, or performed any actions that
have or may have compromised the availability, use, or knowledge of
information, assets, documents, or work methodologies relevant to the quality

of theirr conclusions.
CORPORATE APPROVALS AND RIGHT OF WITHDRAWAL

Corporate Approvals. The consummation of the Merger is subject to the

following corporate events of the Parties for the resolution and approval thereof:

6.1.1. Resolution of the Sole Member of GPA Malls approving (a) the
Protocol; (b) the Merger and, consequently, the dissolution ofthe Target

company, under the terms of this Protocol; and (c¢) the authorization to

the Target company's management members to perform all actions and



6.2.

7.1.

7.2.

7.3.

7.4.

measures required for the consummation of the Merger (“GPA Malls
Resolution”™).

6.1.2. Extraordinary General Meeting of CBD thatapproves (a) the ratification

of the hiring of the Appraiser to prepare the Appraisal Report; (b) the
Appraisal Report; and (c) the Merger, under the terms and conditions of
this Protocol, authorizing the administrators of CBD to perform all acts

necessary for the consummation of the Merger (“CBD's EGM”).

Right of Withdrawal. The Merger will not confer any right of withdrawal to
any dissenting shareholders of CBD, since CBD is the acquiring company, and
the right of withdrawal is legally limited to the shareholders of the target
company. On the other hand, considering that all shares issued by GP A Malls is
already held by CBD, no right of withdrawal exists for the Target company
either.

MISCELLANEOUS

Severability of provisions. In case any court may decide that any of the
covenants contained in this Protocol is null or ineffective, such fact shall not
affect the validity or effectiveness of the other provisions and covenants set
forth herein, which shall be fully complied with, and the Parties hereby
undertake to use their best efforts in order to fit properly to achieve the same

effects of the covenant that might be canceled or become meffective.

Entire agreement, and amendments. This Protocol encompasses the
complete understanding and agreement between the Parties concerning the
matters governed herein. This Protocol can only be changed or amended
through an instrument in writing signed by all the Parties' management

members.

Filing and registration. Once the Merger has been approved by its Parties'
members and shareholders, it will be up to CBD's management to promote the

filing and publication of all actions related to the Merger.

Disclosure of Documents. All documents mentioned in this Protocol will be
available at the headquarters ofthe Acquirer as ofthe date of convening CBD's

EGM described in the Clause 6 hereinabove, as well as on the Investor Relations



7.5.

7.6.

7.7.

7.8.

7.9.

website of CBD (www.gparicom.br) and on the websites of CVM
(https//www. gov.br/cvm) and B3 (http//www.b3.com.br).

Expenses. Exceptas otherwise provided in this Protocol, the costs and expenses
incurred with the Merger shall be borne by the Party that incurs them, including
expenses related to the fees of their respective advisors, auditors, appraisers, and

lawyers.

Assignment. The assignment of any rights or obligations agreed in this Merger

Protocol requires the explicit prior written consent of all signing Parties.

Recommendation. Considering the clauses provided for hereinabove, which
comply with all requirements of Articles 224 and 225 of the Brazilian
Corporations Act, in our opinion the Merger meets the interests of both Parties
and its shareholders and members; therefore, we recommend that the Merger is

approved.

Applicable Law and Jurisdiction. This Merger Protocol shall be governed by
and construed pursuant to the laws of the Federative Republic of Brazil. The
Parties hereby agree to submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Judicial
District of the city of Sao Paulo, State ofSao Paulo, Brazil, as the one competent
to settle any disputes arising from this Protocol, waiving any other, howe ver

privileged it may be.

Electronic Signatures. The Parties hereby represent and acknowledge the
electronic signature aftfixed to this Protocol as a legally binding and valid means
of authentication, fulfilling the requirements for proof of authorship and
integrity as stipulated in Article 10, paragraph 2, of Provisional Presidential
Decree No. 2.200-02, of August 24, 2001, although carried out using a
certification process different from that provided by the Brazilian Public Key
Infrastructure, aka "[CP-Brasil".

In witness whereof, the Parties hereby undersign the present Protocol in electronic

form, together with the two (2) undersigned witnesses.

Sao Paulo, March 28, 2025.


http://www.gpari.com.br/
https://www.gov.br/cvm
http://www.b3.com.br/

[Signature page of the Merger Protocol with Justification to purchase GPA MALLS &
PROPERTIES GESTAO DE ATIVOS E SERVICOS IMOBILIARIOS LTDA. by
COMPANHIA BRASILEIRA DE DISTRIBUICAO dated March 28, 2025]

COMPANHIA BRASILEIRA DE DISTRIBUICAO

Marcelo Ribeiro Pimentel Rafael Sirotsky Russowsky

GPA MALLS & PROPERTIES GESTAO DE ATIVOS E SERVICOS
IMOBILIARIOS LTDA.

Marcelo Ribeiro Pimentel Rafael Sirotsky Russowsky

Witnesses:
Name: Name:
Id. card (RG): Id. card (RG):

Tax Id. (CPF/MF): Tax Id. (CPF/MF):
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MAGALHARSANDRADT

Dear shareholders and members of the companies

COMPANHIA BRASILEIRA DE DISTBIBUI(}AO and ’
GPA MALLS & PROPERTIES GESTAO DE ATIVOS E SERVICOS IMOBILIARIOS LTDA.

MAGALHAES ANDRADE S/C AUDITORES INDEPENDENTES, a Brazilian auditing and
consulting company registered with the Regional Accountants' Board of the State of Sao Paulo
under number 2SP000233/0-3, with Tax Id. (with the Brazilian Corporate Taxpayers' Roll) number
62.657.242/0001-00 and with head offices at Av. Brigadeiro Faria Lima, 1893 - 6th floor, Jardim
Paulistano district, Capital City of Sao Paulo (SP, Brazil), appointed by you as an expert appraiser
to carry out the appraisal of the net assets at book value of GPAMALLS & PROPERTIES GESTAO
DE ATIVOS E SERVIGOS IMOBILIARIOS LTDA. for the purpose of being purchased and merged
into the equity of COMPANHIA BRASILEIRA DE DISTRIBUIGAO, complying with the due
diligence and checking necessary to carry out its work, hereby submits the

APPRAISAL REPORT

attached hereto.

Sao Paulo, March 17, 2025.

MAGALHAES ANDRADE S/S
Auditores Independentes,
Accounting registration
CRC2SP000233/0-3

GUY ALMEIDA ANDRADE
Accountant
CRC1SP116758/0-6

Magalhaes Andrade S/S Auditores Independentes
Av. Brigadeiro Faria Lima, 1893, 6th floor 01452-001 Sao Paulo, SP (Brazil)
Tel. (55 11) 3814-3377 Fax (55 11) 3813-4822 magalhaesandrade @magalhaesandrade.com.br
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MAGALHARSANDRADT

APPRAISAL REPORT

INTRODUCTION

1.

The purpose of this merger is to purchase the assets and liabilities of GPA MALLS &
PROPERTIES GESTAO DE ATIVOS E SERVICOS IMOBILIARIOS LTDA. (GPA Malls) and
merge it into COMPANHIA BRASILEIRA DE DISTRIBUIGAO (CBD), as part of the Group's
reorganization, in order to provide equity, legal, and financial benefits, including: (a) a
simplification of its corporate structure, cost reduction, and realization of synergies.

Therefore, this APPRAISAL REPORT has as purpose to ascertain the book value of the net
assets to be merged, taking into account the financial position of GPA Malls on December 31,
2024.

Since GPA Malls is a full investee of CBD, there is no need to adjust the fair value of certain
assets and liabilities, or to calculate the exchange ratio of GPA Malls's shares for CBD's
shares.

Accordingly, this report was prepared following a review of GPA Malls' balance sheet at the
appraisal's base date.

MANAGEMENT'S ACCOUNTABILITY FOR THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

5.

GPA Malls's Management is responsible for the bookkeeping and preparation of financial
statements in accordance with accounting standards adopted in Brazil, as well as its relevant
internal control determined as necessary to ensure the financial statements' accuracy and free
of material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

ACCOUNTANTS' SCOPE OF WORK AND RESPONSIBILITIES

6.

Our duty is to express a conclusive assessment on the book value of GPA Malls’s partial net
assets on December 31, 2024, based on the work carried out under the Technical Accounting
Report ("Comunicado Técnico") CTG 2002 approved by the Federal Accounting Council (CFC)
that provides for the application of examination procedures in the balance sheets to issue the
appraisal report. Thus, we examined GPA Malls's balance sheets under both Brazilian and
international auditing standards, which require that we comply with ethical auditing
requirements and a planned, thorough audit to ensure reasonable assurance of the net assets'
accuracy for our appraisal report.

To produce an appraisal report, selected procedures must be performed to obtain evidentiary
support for the reported amounts. The choice of procedures is determined by the accountant's
professional judgment, which includes assessing the risks of material misstatement in
shareholders' equity, irrespective of whether such misstatement is because of error or fraud.
This risk assessment considers relevant internal controls in preparing and presenting GPA
Malls's balance sheet. Our procedural planning is context-specific and does not constitute an
opinion on internal control effectiveness. The work also includes assessing the appropriateness
of the accounting policies used and the reasonableness of the accounting estimates made by
the management team. We believe that the audit evidence obtained is sufficient and
appropriate to support our conclusion.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

EQUITY POSITION OF GPA MALLS

GPA Malls is a single-member limited liability company, with its share capital being wholly
owned by CBD;

GPA Malls's equity position as of December 31, 2024, is presented in Exhibit 1, reflecting the
book value as reported on the balance sheet for that date. A summary is provided below:

ASSETS 39,721,307.08
(-) LIABILITIES 699.448.84
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 39,021,858.24

GPA Malls's bookkeeping adheres to Brazilian accounting standards, as defined by the CPC
(Committee of Accounting Standards). Consequently, the reported balances accurately
represent the company's financial condition at the reporting date. Exhibit 2 shows the main
accounting standards adopted by GPA Malls for preparing its balance sheet.

Accountants appraised the company's assets and liabilities based on the premise of ongoing
business operations. Our appraisal also considered the notion of a company conducting its
standard business operations.

The appraisal of GPA Malls's assets to be purchased by and merged into CBD is made at
book value, complying with article 264 (or 226) of Law 6.404/76.

GPA Malls' share capital, in the amount of R$20,897,835.26, fully subscribed and paid in, is
divided into 2,089,783,526 shares, with a par value of R$0.01 each, all of them held by CBD,
the acquirer.

GPA Malls' assets include an investment in the wholly owned subsidiary Place2B Servigos
Imobiliarios Ltda. (Place2B), appraised using the equity method, and the financial position
as of December 31, 2024 is shown in Exhibit 3 , which in summary is as follows:

ASSETS 2,180,273.18
(-) LIABILITIES 111,712.48
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 2,068,560.70

GPA Malis's net fixed assets are shown in Exhibit 4, which shows the existence of a real
property, the ownership of which must be formally transferred to CBD. A description of said
real estate is provided in Exhibit 5.

A beneficial ownership on said real property was established to BRL Trust Distribuidora de
Titulos e Valores Mobiliarios, which is the manager of the real estate investment fund known
as "VBI Renda Preferencial Fundo de Investimento Imobiliario”, which maintains a record of
said property in its equity. Currently, said real property is leased by CBD.

After this merger, said real estate will belong to CBD, which will keep the beneficial ownership;
therefore, the existing lease agreement will continue in force for the term of the beneficial
ownership.



MAGALHARSANDRADT:

18.

19.

20.

21.

4

Our examinations identified that the balance of Customer Advances in Current Liabilities, in the
amount of R$693,084.22, does not have evidence of its realization and, for the purposes of this
appraisal, we are lowering the balance against Retained Earnings to better reflect the net
assets.

We also identified problems in the balance of the Stock Options Reserve account, but whose

adjustment involves equity accounts, not impacting the value of the net assets to be merged by
CDB. This balance will be adjusted in CBD soon after the merger.

Such adjustment is shown in Exhibit 6.

GPA Malls' post-adjustment financial position is detailed in Exhibit 7 and summarized as
follows:

ASSETS 39,721,307.08
(-) LIABILITIES 6.364.62
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 39,714,942.46

MERGER EFFECTS FOR GPA MALLS

22.

23.

Given that CBD wholly owns GPA Malls's share capital, the shares will be canceled, resulting
in the dissolution of GPA Malls. GPA Malls' net assets will be integrated into CBD without
increasing CBD's share capital.

The shares of the capital stock of GPA Malls, representing its entire share capital and held by
CBD, will be canceled and replaced in CBD by the net assets of GPA Malls.

MERGER EFFECTS FOR CBD

10. Exhibit 8 presents a summary of CBD's equity holding as of December 31, 2024, as reflected in

24.

25.

26.

the balance sheet:

ASSETS 19,500,817,134.66
(-) LIABILITIES 16,573,857,912.98
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 2,926,959,221.68

As CBD holds all of GPA Malls' capital shares, this merger is neutral to its shareholders'
equity. The merger's assets and liabilities replace the value of CBD's investment in GPA
Malls, previously reflected on CBD's balance sheet as GPA Malls' shareholders' equity.

GPA Malls reports R$33,535,504.16 in current assets as receivables from CBD, a related
party. This balance will cease to exist at the time of the merger.

Although there is no change in CBD's equity structure, Exhibit 9 shows the final balances after
the merger.



MAGALHARSANDRADT 5

CONCLUSION

27. Based on the examinations, surveys and inspections carried out, it is concluded that the net
assets of GPA Malls to be merged into CBD are worth at least R$39,714,942.46 (thirty-nine
million, seven hundred and fourteen thousand, nine hundred and forty-two Reals and forty-six
cents).

This APPRAISAL REPORT comprises five (5) pages and nine (9) exhibits, and is digitally

signed and issued. Sao Paulo, March 17, 2025.

MAGALHAES ANDRADE S/S Auditores
Independentes, Accounting registration
No. CRC2SP000233/0-3

GUY ALMEIDA ANDRADE
Accountant
CRC1SP116758/0-6
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EXHIBIT 1

GPA MALLS & PROPERTIES GESTAO DE ATIVOS E SERVIGOS IMOBILIARIOS LTDA.

Balance Sheets as of December 31, 2024

(amounts stated in Brazilian Real)

Current
ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents
Recoverable taxes

Anticipated expenses
Total current assets

Non-current

Credits with affiliates
Deposits for court appeals

Investments
Net fixed assets

Other intangible assets

Total non-current assets

TOTAL ASSETS

914.94
5,544.04

9,541.36

16,000.34

33,535,504.16
445,922.21

2,068,559.70
3,572,309.41

83,011.26

39,705,306.74

39,721,307.08

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS'
EQUITY

Current

Tax obligations
Accounts payable

318.66
693,084.22

Total current liabilities

Non-current
Tax, social security, labor, and civil provisions

693,402.88

6,045.96

Total non-current liabilities

6,045.96

TOTAL LIABILITIES

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Capital stock

Capital reserve

Stock Option Reserve
Retained earnings reserve
Retained earnings

699,448.84

20,897,836.30
1.33
5,138,973.91
483,226.27
12,501,820.43

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

39,021,858.24

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS'

39,721,307.08
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GPA MALLS & PROPERTIES GESTAO DE ATIVOS E SERVIGOS IMOBILIARIOS LTDA.

Balance Sheets as of December 31, 2024

1.

Basis to prepare the financial statements

The individual financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International Financial
Reporting Standards - IFRS issued by the International Accounting Standards Board - IASB, as
well as accounting standards adopted in Brazil, Law No. 6.404/76, and technical accounting
opinions and interpretations issued by the Committee of Accounting Pronouncements - CPC
and ratified by the Brazilian Securities and Exchange Commission — CVM.

Individual financial statements were prepared using historical cost accounting, with exceptions
for certain financial instruments appraised at fair value. All the relevant information pertinent to
financial statements, and only that, is being disclosed and corresponds to the information used
by Management in managing the GPA Mall's activities.

These financial statements are stated in Brazilian Real (R$, or BRL), the official currency of
Brazil. The functional currency of GPA Malls is the Brazilian Real: R$, or BRL. Subsidiaries and
associates operating abroad utilize the local currency of their respective jurisdictions as their
functional currency.

The individual financial statements for the period ended on December 31, 2024 were approved
by the Board of Directors on February 18, 2025.

The financial statements of the subsidiary are prepared on the same closing date of GPA Malls'
fiscal years, adopting consistent accounting policies. All intercompany account balances,
encompassing income, expenses, unrealized gains and losses, and dividend distributions
stemming from intercompany transactions, are entirely eliminated.

In the individual financial statements, the interest is calculated considering the percentage held
by GPA Malls in its subsidiaries.

. Key material accounting policies

The main material policies.and accounting practices are described below and are the same as
those adopted by CBD. The accounting policies and practices of GPA Malls have been
consistently applied in previous periods.

2.1 Financial Instruments

Recognition of financial assets occurs when GPA Malls acquires contractual rights to receive
cash or other financial assets stemming from its contractual obligations. Financial assets are
removed-from the reporting entity's records when the related cash flows rights expire or when
the risks and rewards are materially transferred to third parties. Assets and liabilities are
recognized when rights and/or obligations are retained in the transfer by GPA Malls.

The recognition of financial liabilities by GPA Malls occurs when it assumes contractual
obligations for cash settlement or when it assumes third-party obligations via contracts in which
it is a party. Financial liabilities are derecognized when they are settled, cease to exist, or
expire.

Purchases or sales of financial assets that require the delivery of assets within a time frame
determined by market regulations or conventions (regular negotiations under normal
conditions) are recognized on the trade date, i.e., the date that GPA Malls and its subsidiaries
commit to purchase or sell the asset.

(I) Categorization and measurement of financial assets and liabilities

At initial recognition, a financial asset is categorized as measured:
at amortized cost; fair value through Other Comprehensive Income (OCI, or “VJORA” in
Portuguese) — or at fair value, through profit or loss (FVPL, or “VJR” in Portuguese).
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Under CPC 48, the classification of financial assets is primarily determined by the asset's
management business model and its contractual cash flow features. Embedded derivatives
in which the host contract is a financial asset within the scope of the standard are never
separated. Instead, classification of the hybrid financial instrument is determined through a
comprehensive evaluation.

A financial asset is measured at amortized cost if it meets both of the following conditions
and is not designated as measured at FVPL (Fair Value through Profit or Loss, or "VJR" in
Portuguese):

o ltis kept with a business model focused on the maintenance of financial assets for the
purpose of realizing contractual cash flows; and

e Contractual terms set forth that principal and interest payments on the outstanding
balance are generated as cash flows on specific dates.

A debt instrument is measured at FVOCI (fair value through other comprehensive income)
if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as measured at FVPL (fair
value through profit or loss):

e |tis maintained within a business model whose goal is achieved by both
receiving contractual cash flows and selling financial assets; and

e lts contractual terms generate, on specific dates, cash flows that are solely payments of
principal and interest on the outstanding principal amount.

Upon initial recognition of an investment in an equity instrument that is not held for trading,
GPA Malls may irrevocably choose to present subsequent changes in the fair value of the
investment through Other Comprehensive Income (OCI, or "ORA" in Portuguese).
Investment choices are made on a case-by-case basis.

All financial assets not categorized as measured at amortized cost or FVOCI, as described
above, are classified as at FVPF (fair value through profits or losses). The scope of this
includes the full range of derivative financial assets. GPA Malls may, at initial recognition,
designate a qualifying financial asset for measurement at amortized cost or using FVOCI
and FVPL methods to prevent or substantially mitigate any potential accounting
inconsistencies.

A financial asset (unless it is a trade receivable without a significant financing component
that is initially measured at transaction price) is initially measured at fair value, added, for
an item not measured at FVPL, of the transaction costs that are directly attributable to its
acquisition.

Financial assets measured at FVPL: These assets are subsequently measured at fair
value. The net income, including interest or dividend income, is recognized in profit or loss.

Financial assets at amortized cost: these assets are subsequently measured at amortized
cost using the effective interest method. Amortized cost is reduced by impairment losses.
Interest income, foreign exchange gains and losses, and impairment, are recognized in
profit or loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is recognized in profit or loss.

Financial assets at FVOCI, or Fair Value Through OCI: these assets are subsequently
measured at fair value. Interest income calculated using the effective interest method,
foreign exchange gains and losses, and impairment losses, are recognized in profit or loss.
Other net results are recognized in OCI (other comprehensive income). Upon
derecognition, the aggregate financial result through OCl is recategorized to profit or loss.

(i) Derecognition of financial assets and liabilities

A financial asset (or, where applicable, part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar
financial assets) is derecognized upon:

o the expiration of the rights to receive cash flows.
o GPA Malls and its subsidiaries transfer their rights to receive cash flows from the asset

or assume an obligation to pay in full the cash flows received to a third party under a
pass-through arrangement; and (a) GPA Malls has transferred substantially all the risks
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and rewards connected to the assets; or (b) GPA Malls has not transferred nor retained
substantially all the risks and rewards connected to the assets, but it has transferred the
control thereof.

In case GPA Malls and its subsidiaries assigns its rights to receive cash flows from an
asset or enters into a pass-through arrangement, without having either transferred or
retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset nor transferred controlling rights
on the asset, such asset is maintained and a corresponding liability is recognized. The
assigned asset and the corresponding liability are measured in a way so as to reflect the
rights and obligations retained by GPA Malls and its subsidiaries.

A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged,
cancelled, or expires.

(i) When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on terms
substantially different, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially changed, such a
replacement or change is treated as derecognition of the original liability and the
recognition of a new liability, and the difference between the respective carrying amounts
is recognized in the financial result, i.e., profit or loss.

(iv) Netting of financial instruments

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and stated net in the financial statements if, and
only if, there is the right to offset the recognized amounts and also the intention to settle
them on a net basis or to realize the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

Impairment losses of financial assets

The IFRS standard replaces the “incurred loss” model with an expected credit loss model.
The revised impairment model is applicable to financial assets valued at amortized cost,
contractual assets, and debt instruments valued at FVOCI; however, it is inapplicable to
equity instrument investments (shares) or financial assets valued at fair value through profit
or loss (FVPL).

Provisions for losses are measured on one of the following bases:

e Expected credit losses for 12 months (general model): these are credit losses that
result from potential events of default within 12 months after the balance sheet date,
and subsequently, if there is a deterioration in credit risk impacting the instrument's full
term

o Lifetime expected credit losses (simplified model): these losses arise from all potential
default events across the lifespan of a financial instrument.

e Practical procedure: these are expected credit losses that are consistent with
reasonable and sustainable information available at the balance sheet date on past
events, current conditions, and estimates for future economic conditions, which allow us
to verify the probable future loss based on the historical credit loss that occurred
according to the security maturity.

GPA Malls measures provisions for losses with accounts receivable and other receivables
and contractual assets for an amount equal to the expected credit loss for the entire life,
and for accounts receivable from customers, whose receivables portfolio is spread out, as
well as rents receivable, accounts receivable from wholesale operations, and accounts
receivable from carriers, the practical procedure is applied through the adoption of a loss
matrix for each maturity range.

In determining whether the credit risk of a financial asset has increased significantly since
initial recognition and in estimating expected credit losses, GPA Malls considers
reasonable and bearable information that is relevant and available without excessive cost
or effort. This encompasses quantitative and qualitative data and analysis, predicated on
GPA Malls’ historical performance, creditworthiness assessment, and projected
information.
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GPA Malls assumes that the credit risk on a financial asset has increased significantly if it is
more than 90 days late.

GPA Malls considers a financial asset to be in default when:

o itis unlikely that the creditor will fully pay its credit obligations to GPA
Malls without resorting to actions such as the enforcement of guarantee (if any); or

o The financial asset is overdue by more than 90 days.

GPA Malls determines the credit risk of a debt security by analyzing the payment history,
current financial and macroeconomic conditions of the other party, and evaluating rating
agencies when applicable, thus evaluating each security individually.

The maximum period considered to estimate the expected credit loss is the maximum
contractual period during which GPA Malls is exposed to credit risk.

Measurement of expected credit losses: Projected credit losses are determined through
estimations weighted by the probability of default, considering historical loss data and
projected assumptions. Credit losses are measured at present value based on all cash
shortfalls (that is, the difference between the cash flows owed to GPA Malls under the
agreement and the cash flows that GPA Malls expects to receive).

Expected credit losses are discounted at the effective interest rate of the financial asset.

Financial assets with credit recovery problems - On each presentation date, GPA malls
assesses whether the financial assets carried at amortized cost and the debt securities
measured by FVOCI have signs of impairment. A financial asset has signs of impairment
loss when one or more events with a negative impact on the estimated future cash flows of
the financial asset occur.

Presentation of impairment loss - Provision for losses for financial assets measured at
amortized cost are deducted from the gross book value of the assets.

For financial instruments measured at FVOCI, the provision for losses is recognized at OCI
(other comprehensive income), instead of reducing the carrying amount of the asset.

Impairment losses related to trade receivables and other receivables, including contract
assets, are stated separately in the income statement and OCI. Losses of recoverable
amounts of other financial assets are stated under ‘selling expenses’.

Adjustment of assets and liabilities to their present values

Long-term assets and liabilities are adjusted to present value, calculated by
taking into account contractual cash flows and the corresponding interest rate, whether
explicit or implicit. Short-term assets and liabilities are not adjusted to present value.

2.2 Classification of assets and liabilities as current and noncurrent

The financial statement of GPA Malls presents a classification of assets and liabilities into
current and non-current categories.

An asset must be categorized as current when it meets any of the following criteria:

o ltis expected to be realized, or projected for sale or consumption within the
organization's standard operating cycle

¢ It is maintained essentially to be traded

e |tis expected to be realized up to twelve months after the balance sheet date

e ltis a cash or cash equivalent item, unless its exchange or use for settlement of liabilities is
prohibited for at least twelve months after the balance sheet date

All other assets are classified as non-current.
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A liability must be categorized as current when it meets any of the following criteria:

e |tis expected to be settled during the normal operating cycle of the organization
e |tis maintained essentially to be traded
e |t must be settled within twelve months after the balance sheet date

e The organization has no unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least
twelve months after the balance sheet date

All other liabilities are classified as non-current.
Deferred tax assets and liabilities are categorized as non-current, net of each legal entity.

3. Major accounting judgments, estimates, and assumptions

The preparation of the individual and consolidated financial statements of GPA Malls requires
that the Management makes judgments and estimates, as well as adopts assumptions that
affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities, and the evidence of
contingent liabilities at the end of the year; however, uncertainties as to these assumptions and
estimates may generate results that require substantial adjustments to the carrying amount of
the asset or liability in future years.

3.1 Continued operations

3.2.

3.3.

The Management evaluated GPA Malls' ability to continue operating for the foreseeable future
and concluded that it has the ability to keep its operations and systems operating normally.
Consequently, the Management is not aware of any material uncertainties exist that might
impair GPA Malls' continued operations; hence, the financial statements were prepared on a
going concern basis.

Inventories

A cost basis is used for initial recording, followed by revaluation to net realizable value.
Inventory acquisitions are recorded using the average cost method, inclusive of storage and
handling expenses, where such costs are essential for preparing the goods for retail sale, net of
supplier rebates negotiated.

The net realizable value is the selling price in the ordinary course of business, less estimated
costs necessary to make the sale, such as: (i) taxes levied on the sale; (ii) personnel expenses
linked directly to the sale; (iii) cost of goods; and (iv) other costs necessary to bring the goods in
condition of sale.

Inventories are reduced to their recoverable value through estimates for losses, breakage,
scrapping, slow turnover of goods and loss estimate for goods that will be sold with a negative
gross margin, which is periodically analyzed and assessed for adequacy.

Special sales conditions negotiated and granted by from suppliers are measured and
recognized based on contracts and covenants executed, which are recorded in income as the
corresponding inventories are sold. They include agreements for volume purchasing, logistics,
and timely negotiations for margin restoration, reimbursement of expenses among others and
are recorded as a reduction of accounts payable to their corresponding suppliers, whenever,
under agreement terms, GPA Malls is entitled to liquidate liabilities with suppliers net of such
special sales conditions receivable.

Fixed Assets

Fixed assets are stated at cost, net of accumulated depreciation and/or impairment losses, if
any. The cost includes the amount for the acquisition of equipment and the borrowing costs for
long-term construction projects if the recognition criteria are met.
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When significant components of fixed assets are replaced, such components are recognized as
individual assets, with specific shelf lives and depreciations. Likewise, when a significant
replacement is performed, its cost is recognized in the carrying amount of the equipment as a
replacement, provided they meet the recognition criteria. All other repair and maintenance costs
are recognized in profit or loss as incurred in the income of the fiscal year.

3.4 Reduction to impairment of non-financial assets

3.5.

3.6.

The recovery test aims to present the actual net realizable value of an asset. The realization
can be performed directly or indirectly, through sale or the cash flows generation on use of
assets in GPA Malls's activities.

Every year GPA Malls performs the impairment test of its tangible and intangible assets or
whenever there is any internal or external evidence that the asset may have an impairment loss.

An asset is considered impaired when its value is less than the higher of its fair value less costs
of disposal or its value in use within its cash-generating unit (CGU), unless its cash flows are
not largely independent of those of other assets or asset groups.

If the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its impairment, such asset is deemed as
nonrecoverable and a provision is created to adjust the carrying value to its impairment. In
assessing the impairment, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to present value,
adopting a discount rate, which is GPA Malls's weighted average cost of capital (WACC) that
reflects current assessments market about the value of money over time and specific risks of
the asset.

Intangible assets

Intangible assets with a defined shelf life are amortized using the straight line method. The
period and the amortization method are reviewed at least at the end of every fiscal year.
Changes in the expected shelf life or in the expected pattern of consumption of future economic
benefits embodied in assets are accounted for by changing the amortization period or method,
as appropriate, and treated as changes in accounting assumptions. Intangible assets are tested
for impairment at the end of the fiscal year or whenever there are signs that their carrying
amount may not be recoverable.

Software development costs recognized as assets are amortized over their estimated
shelf lives (5 to 10 years), starting amortization when they become operational.

Provisions for legal claims

Provisions are recognized when GPA Malls has a (legal or non-formalized) present obligation
as a result of a past event, and it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to
settle such obligation, and a reliable estimate of the obligation can be made. An expense
connected to any provision is recorded in the income statement of the fiscal year, net of any
reimbursement. In cases of success-based lawyers' fees, GPA Malls and its subsidiaries have
as policy to make a provision when such fees are actually incurred, i.e., when the lawsuits are
finally judged, and those amounts corresponding to lawsuits not yet finished are disclosed in the
notes to the financial statements.

The assessment of loss probability includes assessing the available evidence, the hierarchy of
laws, available case law, recent court decisions, their legal relevance, the history of occurrence
and amounts involved, and the opinion of external legal counsels.

GPA Malls' assessment of the provision for legal claims, validated by internal and external legal
counsel, was determined to be sufficient to cover probable losses.
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3.7. Options granted

The effects of the share-based payments of GPA Malls's executive officers are recognized
under this item.

The employees and management members of GPA Malls (including its subsidiaries) may
receive share-based payment when employees render services in exchange for equity
instruments (“share-settled transactions”).

GPA Malls measures the transaction costs of employees eligible for share-based
compensation based on the fair value of equity instruments on the grant date. The estimated
fair value of share-based payment transactions requires determining the most appropriate
appraisal model, which depends on the terms and conditions of the grant. This estimate also
requires a definition of the most appropriate information for the appraisal model, including the
expected shelf life of the stock option, the volatility and return of dividends, as well as the
preparation of corresponding assumptions.

The cost of operations settled with shares is recognized as an expense for the year, together
with a corresponding increase in shareholders' equity, over the year in which the conditions of
performance or provision of services are met. The accrued expenses recognized regarding
equity instruments on each reporting date, through the vesting date, reflect the extent to which
the vesting period has expired and GPA Malls's and its subsidiaries' best estimate of the
number of equity instruments that will vest.

The expense, or reversals of expenses, for each fiscal year represents the movement of
accumulated expenses recognized in the beginning and at the end of the fiscal year. Expenses
related to services that have not completed their acquisition period are not recognized, except
in the case of operations settled with shares in which the acquisition depends on a market
condition or non-acquisition of rights, which are treated as acquired or vested, regardless of
whether the market condition or non-acquisition of rights is met, provided that all other
conditions of performance and/or provision of services are met.

When an equity instrument is changed, the minimum expense recognized is the expense that
would have been incurred if the terms had not been changed. A change that increases the total
fair value of the share-based payment transaction, or otherwise benefits the employee, will
result in the recognition of an additional expense, calculated as of the date of the change.

In case of cancellation of an equity instrument, it is treated as if it were fully vested on the date
of cancellation, and any expenses not yet recognized, referring to the award, are immediately
recognized in the income statement. This includes any award whose non-vesting conditions
under the control of GPA Malls or the employee are not met. However, if the canceled plan is
replaced with a new plan and substitute grants are generated, on the date it is granted, the
canceled grant and the new plan will be treated as if they were a change of the original grant,
as described in the previous paragraph. All cancellations of share-settled transactions are
treated in the same way.

The dilutive effect of the outstanding options is reflected as an additional dilution of the shares
in the calculation of diluted earnings per share.

According to the terms of the series plans, each option grants its beneficiary the opportunity to
acquire one share of the parent company Companhia Brasileira de Distribuigdo (CBD). In both
plans, the vesting period is 36 months, always measured from the date on which the Board of
Directors of CBD approved the issuance of the respective series of options. The stock options
may be exercised by their beneficiaries within 6 months after the end of the vesting period of
the respective grant date. The condition for options to be vested is the permanence of the
beneficiary as an employee of the Group. The plans differ, exclusively, in the exercise price of
the options and in the existence or not of a restriction period for the sale of the shares acquired
in the exercise of the option.
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PLACE2B SERVIGOS IMOBLIARIOS LTDA.

Balance Sheets as of December 31, 2024

(amounts stated in Brazilian Real)

ASSETS
Current
Cash and cash equivalents

Non-current
Intangible

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS'
EQUITY
Current

Suppliers
Tax liabilities
Other obligations

TOTAL LIABILITIES

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Capital Stock
Accumulated losses

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

632,047.95

1,548,225.23

2,180,273.18

1,969.19
61,205.07
48,538.22

111,712.48

6,983,922.24

(4.915,361.54)

2,068.,560.70

2,180,273.18
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GPA MALLS & PROPERTIES GESTAO DE ATIVOS E SERVIGOS IMOBILIARIOS

Composition of Fixed Assets on December 31, 2024

(amounts stated in Brazilian Real)

Land

Enhancements to real properties owned
Improvements to third-party real estates
Machinery and Equipment

Hardware

Facilities

Furniture and equipment

Accumulated

. depreciation
Original amount

3,086,755.03 -
405,503.65 120,386.57
282,536.79 83,956.06
3,590.75 3,352.99
166,931.00 166,931.00
0.08
23,636.01 22,017.28
3,968,953.31 396,643.90

Residual value

3,086,755.03
285,117.08

198,580.73
237.76

0.08
1,618.73

3,572,309.41



EXHIBIT 5

GPA MALLS & PROPERTIES GESTAO DE ATIVOS E SERVICOS IMOBILIARIOS LTDA.
Description of the Real Property that is part of the fixed assets on December 31, 2024

10th REAL ESTATE REGISTRY OFFICE
Judicial District of the Capital City of the State of Sao Paulo (Brazil).

Sao Paulo, June 13, 2016.

Registration 143.716 Form 01

Real property: a store located on the ground floor of the Shop Sector of "Condominio Thera
Faria Lima | Pinheiros" building, at Rua Paes Leme, No. 215, in the 45th subdistrict, Pinheiros
neighborhood, with a private covered building areaof 402.53 square meters, a total building area
0of402.53 square meters, uncovered common area of 258.00 square meters, total area (building +
uncovered) of 660.53 square meters, including the right to 8 small undetermined parking spaces, 1
parking space for PwD, 1 parking space for utilitarian vehicles, and 2 parking spaces for motorcycles
in the garage located on the ground floor, with the ideal fraction of 0.0044694 on the land described
in registration number 125.998, in which the organization was registered under No. 286.

Taxpayer: No. 083.220.0334-1, referring to the land.

Owner: GPA Malls & Properties Gestao de Ativos e Servigos Imobiliarios Ltda., with Tax Id.
(CNPJ) No. 11.979.404/0001-95, headquartered at Avenida Brigadeiro Luiz Antbnio, 3172, city of
Sao Paulo, SP (Brazil).

Previous registration: R.240/125.998, of December 8, 2011, of this Real Estate Registry.

R.2 (2nd Annotation) - ESTABLISHMENT OF A BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP

Through the public deed drawn up on December 17, 2021, registered with the 14th Notary Public's
Office of the Judicial District of the Capital City of Sao Paulo, in Book 6197, page 309, GPA Malls &
Properties Gestdo de Ativos e Servigcos Mobiliarios Ltda., with State Registry (NIRE) No.
35.223.830.401 JUCESP, already qualified, established a beneficial ownership on the property
valued at R$754.503,00, for a period of 240 months in favor of BRL Trust Distribuidora de Titulos
e Valores Mobiliarios S.A., with Tax Id. (CNPJ) No. 13.486.793/0001-42, NIRE 35.300.392.655
JUCESP, headquartered at Rua Iguatemi, 151, 19° andar, parte, city of Sao Paulo, which receives it
on a trust basis, as manager of the real estate fund known as VBI Renda Preferencial Fundo de
Investimento Imobiliario, with Tax Id. (CNPJ) No. 41.978.140/0001-16.

RESTRICTIONS (Art. 7 of Law 8669/93)

In the same public deed referred to hereinabove, it is declared that said real property became part of
the equity of VBl Renda Preferencial Fundo de Investimento Imobiliario, already qualified,
subject to, pursuant to art. 7 of Law 8669/93, the following restrictions: a) it is not part of the
manager's assets; b) it is not directly or indirectly liable for any obligation of the managing
organization; c) it does not compose the list of assets and rights of the manager, for the purpose of
court or out-of-court liquidation; d) it cannot be given as a guarantee of operations of the managing
organization; €) it is not subject to execution by any creditors of the manager, however privileged
they may be; and f) it will not be subject to the constitution of real liens.

R.4 (4th Annotation) - LEASE (EFFECTIVE CLAUSE)

Through the lease agreement dated December 17, 2021, BRL trust Distribuidora de Titulos e
Valores Mobiliarios S.A., as manager of the equity of VBl Renda Preferencial Fundo de
Investimento Imobiliario, with the consent of GPA Malls & Properties Gestao de Ativos e
Servigos Imobiliarios Ltda., already qualified, leased the property to COMPANHIA BRASILEIRA
DE DISTRIBUICAO, with Tax Id. (CNPJ) NO. 47.508.411/0001-56, headquartered at Avenida




Exhibit 5 (continued)

Brigadeiro Luiz Antdnio, 3142, city of Sdo Paulo-SP, for a period of 15 (fifteen) years from the date
of the lease agreement, with an effective clause in case of change, for the monthly rent of
R$22,011.21, adjusted annually according to the IPCA/IBGE inflation indicator, which must be paid
every 10th (tenth) day of each month subsequent to the month used as lease, pursuant to the lease
agreement. The lease agreement sets forth late payment fine, default interest, and other conditions.

Av. 5 (5th Annotation) - LEASE (PREEMPTIVE RIGHT)

Through the lease agreement referred to in R.4 (4th Annotation), and in compliance with the
express request of the interested party, the lease agreement is hereby annotated for the purposes
of ensuring the lessee's preemptive right provided for in art. 33 of Law 8245/91.



EXHIBIT 6

GPA MALLS & PROPERTIES GESTAO DE ATIVOS E SERVIGOS IMOBILIARIOS LTDA.

Adjustments arising from the analysis performed

(amounts stated in Brazilian Real)

1  Current liabilities - Accounts payable - Advances from customers 215113 693,084.22
Stockholders' equity - Retained earnings 285101 693,084.22

Write-off of non-existent balance




EXHIBIT 7

GPA MALLS & PROPERTIES GESTAO DE ATIVOS E SERVIGOS IMOBILIARIOS LTDA.

Adjusted balance sheets

(amounts stated in Brazilian Real)

Current
ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents
Recoverable taxes
Anticipated expenses

914.94
5,5644.04
9,541.36

Total current assets

Non-current

Credits with affiliates

Escrow deposits for court appeals Investments
Investments

Net fixed assets

Other intangible assets

16,000.34

33,5635,504.16
445,922.21

2,068,559.70

3,572,309.41
83,011.26

Total non-current assets

39,705,306.74

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current

Tax obligations
Accounts payable

Total current liabilities

Non-current
Tax, social security, labor, and civil provisions

39,721,307-08

914.94
5,544.04
9,5641.36

16,000.34

33,535,504.16
445,922.21
2,068,559.70
3,572,309.41
83,011.26

39,705,306.74

39,721,307.08

Total non-current liabilities
TOTAL LIABILITIES

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Capital stock
Capital reserve

Stock Option Reserve
Retained earnings reserve
Retained earnings

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

318.66 318.66
693,084.22 693,084.22 -
693,402.88 318.66
6,045.96 6,045.96
6,045.96 6,045.96
699,448.84 6,364.62

20,897,836.30 20,897 .836.30

1.33 1.33
5,138,973.91 5,138,973.91
12,501,820.43 693,084.22 13.194.904.65
39,021,858.24 30,714,942 .46
39,721,307.08
30,721,307.08 693,084.22  693,084.22




EXHIBIT 8

COMPANHIA BRASILEIRA DE DISTRIBUIQAO
Balance Sheets as of December 31, 2024

(amounts stated in Brazilian Real)

Current
ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents
Customers

Inventories

Recoverable taxes
Anticipated expenses
Other current assets

2,121,253,017.29
406,653,120.00

2,013,652,230.21
596,952,332.87

210,057,727.40

Total current assets

Non-current
Other accounts receivable
Deferred income tax and social contribution
Anticipated expenses
Credits with affiliates
Recoverable taxes
Escrow deposits for court appeals

Financial instruments
Other

Investments

Net fixed assets
Goodwill

Other intangible assets
Leased intangible assets

Total non-current assets

133,167,925.00

5,481,736,352.77

840,677,153.80
1,157,354,471.23
24,081,462.93
13,053,436.12
2,364,425,123.45
328,569,104.62
23,447,942.28
115,120,000.00
1,333,778,687.32
6,142,233,950.74
481,565,687.42

908,919,671.08
285,854,090.90

14,019,080,781.89

TOTAL ASSETS

19,500,817,134.66




EXHIBIT 8 (continued)

COMPANHIA BRASILEIRA DE DISTRIBUIGAO

Balance Sheets as of December 31, 2024

(amounts stated in Brazilian Real)

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current

Social and labor obligations
Suppliers

Tax liabilities

Loans and financing

Related parties

Dividends and interest on net equity payable
Public services

Rentals to pay

Provision for marketing expenses
Transfer to third parties
Financing for purchase of assets
Deferred revenues

Insurance payable

Loyalty program

Multiservices payable

Real Estate Tax (IPTU) Payable
Other accounts payable
Provisions for restructuring

Liabilities on non-current assets for sale and discontinued items

Financial leasing
Total current liabilities

Non-current

Loans and financing
Taxes and contributions

Tax, social security, labor, and civil provisions

Financial leasing
Deferred revenues

Total non-current liabilities

419,163,545.12
3,314,290,597.08
447,818,304.08
850,012,302.31
51,893,430.73
601,228.65
11,788,039.11
21,566,994.51
11,856,079.58
39,347.09
156,225,718.01
30,415,994.72
3,136,081.07
554,721.95
8,578,070.92
297,119.80
277,510,968.41
4,401,015.20
106,187,677.08
454,026,910.97

6,170,364,146.39

3,196,066,023.39
1,237,981,832.45
2,037,628,786.13
3,873,105,966.17

58,711,158.45

10,403,493,766.59

TOTAL LIABILITIES 16,573,857,912.98

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 2,926,959,221.68
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 19,500,817,134.66




EXHIBIT 9

COMPANHIA BRASILEIRA DE DISTRIBUIGAO

Balance Sheets after merger

Current
ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents
Customers
Inventories
Recoverable taxes
Anticipated expenses
Other current assets

Total current assets

Non-current
Other accounts receivable

Deferred income tax and social contribution

Anticipated expenses
Credits with affiliates
Recoverable taxes
Escrow deposits for court appeals
Financial instruments
Others

Investments

Net fixed assets
Goodwill

Other intangible assets
Leased intangible assets

Total non-current assets

TOTAL ASSETS

(amounts stated in Brazilian Real)

2,121,253,017.29
406,653,120.00
2,013,652,230.21
596,952,332.87
210,057,727.40
133,167,925.00

5,481,736,352.77

840,677,153.80
1,157,354,471.23
24,081,462.93
13,053,436.12
2,364,425,123.45
328,569,104.62
23,447,942.28
115,120,000.00
1,333,778,687.32
6,142,233,950.74
481,565,687.42
908,919,671.08
285,854,090.90

14,019,080,781.89

19,500,817,134.66

914.94

5,544.04
9,541.36

16,000.34

33,535,504.16

445,922.21

2,068,559.70
3,572,309.41

83,011.26

39,705,306.74

39,721,307.08

914.94

5,544.04
9,541.36

2,121,253,017.29
406,653,120.00
2,013,652,230.21
596,952,332.87
210,057,727.40
133,167,925.00

5,481,736,352.77

33,535,504.16

445,922 .21

2,068,559.70
3,572,309.41

83,011.26

840,677,153.80
1,157,354,471.23

24,081,462.93
13,053,436.12

2,364,425,123.45
328,569,104.62

23,447,942.28
115,120,000.00

1,333,778,687.32
6,142,233,950.74

481,565,687.42
908,919,671.08

285,854,090.90

14,019,080,781.89

19,500,817,134.66




LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

(amounts stated in Brazilian Real)

318.66

6,045.96

EXHIBIT 9 (continued)

419,163,545.12

3,314,290,597.08
447,818,304.08

850,012,302.31
51,893,430.73

601,228.65
11,788,039.11

21,566,994.51
11,856,079.58

39,347.09
156,225,718.01

30,415,994.72
3,136,081.07

554,721.95
8,5678,070.92

297,119.80
277,510,968.41

4,401,015.20

106,187,677.08
454,026,910.97

6,170,364,146.39

3,196,066,023.39
1,237,981,832.45
2,037,628,786.13
3,873,105,966.17

58,711,158.45

10,403,493,766.59

Current
Social and labor obligations 419,163,545.12 )
Suppliers 3,314,290,597.08 318.66
Tax liabilities 447,818,304.08
Loans and financing 850,012,302.31 )
Related parties 51,893,430.73 i
Dividends and interest on net equity payable 601,228.65 )
Public services 11,788,039.11 )
Rentals to pay 21,566,994 .51 -
Provision for marketing expenses 11,856,079.58 B
Transfer to third parties 39,347.09 B
Financing for purchase of assets 156,225,718.01 -
Deferred revenues 30,415,994.72 -
Insurance payable 3,136,081.07 -
Loyalty program 554,721.95 -
Multiservices payable 8,578,070.92 -
Real Estate Tax (IPTU) Payable 297,119.80 -
Other accounts payable 277,510,968.41 -
Provisions for restructuring 4,401,015.20 -
Liabilities on non-current assets for sale and discontinued items 106,187,677.08 _
Financial leasing 454,026,910.97 -

Total current liabilities 6,170,364,146.39 318.66

Non-current
Loans and financing 3,196,066,023.39 )
Taxes and contributions 1,237,981,832.45 )
Tax, social security, labor, and civil provisions 2,037,628,786.13 6,045.96
Financial leasing 3,873,105,966.17 -
Deferred revenues 58,711,158.45 B

Total non-current liabilities 10,403,493,766.59 6.045.96

6,364.62

TOTAL LIABILITIES

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS'
FOILITY

16,573,857,912.98
39,714,942.46

39,714,942.46

16,573,857,912.98

2,926,959,221.68

2,926,959,221.68
19,500,817,134.66

39,721,307.08

39,721,307.08

39,721,307.08

19,500,817,134.66




